CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (Summary)
City of Diamondhead DATE: February 27, 2025
5000 Diamondhead Circle

Diamondhead, MS 39525

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER: Covington Civil &

LJ Construction Inc. Environmental

11226 Dobson Road PROJECT: Kalae Street Drainage
Gulfport, MS 39503 Improvements

SUMMARY:

This change order serves to decrease the Contract Amount and Contract Time.
Installed quantities in the field differ from the original estimated quantities in the contract. A detailed
summary of the quantity adjustments is included with this Change Order. The net change to the Contract

amount with these adjustments is a decrease in the total contract amount by $33,358.35

The project was substantially complete January 15, 2025 reducing the contract time by 9 days.

THE CONTRACT IS AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW:
(Not valid until executed by the Owner, Engineer, and Contractor)

The original Contract Sum: $271,124.25
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders: $25,578.56
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: $296,702.81 -
The Contract Sum will now Change : ($33,358.35)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be: $263,344.46 -
The original Contract Time: - o ) 11/25/2024
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders: 60
The Date of Substantial Completion prior to this Change Order: 1/24/2025
The Contract Time will now Change by days: e s
The New Date of Substantial Completion will be: 1/15/2025
CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER: OWNER:
Byé&.oajgw By: R
Date: DWW\ Date: 2/27/2025 Date:

U
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KALAE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

1Y OF DIAMONDHEAD
CHANGE ORDER #2 (SUMMARY)
SUMMARY OF AMENDED QUANTITIES AND TOTALS
ORIGINAL AMENDED CONTRALY
CONTRACT QUANTITIES REVISIONS
FA’:‘:;.EM PAY ITEM UNIT | UNIT PRICE ‘g"‘::‘:g EXTENSION  JNCREASH DECREASE qu::rwm EXTERSION e

02050-1 |Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths sY $ 8.00 190 S 1,520.00 (60} 130 $  1,04000 |5 (480,00}
02050-3 |Sawcut Asphalt, All Depths LF 5 7.00 310 3 2,170.00 {32) 278 $ 1948.00]5 [224.00}
02050-4 |Sswcut Concrete, All Depths LF S 8.00 150 $ 1,200.00 (200 130 §  104000]5% {160.00)
02050-5 {Removal of Pipe, All Slzes LF $ 10,50 265 5 2,782.50 {26) 239 s 2,509.50 |8 (273.00)
02050-6 |Removal of Gravet Pavement, Al Depths sY S 8.00 105 s 840.00 {11} 94 s 75200 | 5 {88.00)
02226-1 |Excess Excavation, LVM cY $ 12.00 500 S 6,000.00 {158) 342 S 41040015 {1,896.00)
02226-2 |Borrow Excavation, LVM <y $ 17.00 535 s 9,095.00 (114) 421 $  7,157.00|3 {1,538.00)
02234-1 [Size 610 Crushed Stone Base cY $ 12500 60 5 7,500.00 {10) 50 $ 6250.00]|5 {1,250.00)
02295-2 |Wattles LF $ 4.50 420 S 1,880.00 {420) 0 $ - $ {1,890.00)
02512-1 |1.5” 9.50-mm, MT, Asphait Pavement 5Y $ 39.27 315 $ 12,370.05 {185} 130 $ 5105105 {7,264.95)
02512-2 |1.5" 12.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement 5Y $ 39.27 190 s 1,461.30 (60} 130 $ 510510135 (2,356.20)
02512-3 [Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, Al Depths 3Y $ 20.00 130 s 2,600.00 {130 o S $ (2,600.00)
02580-1 | Traffic Markings LF $ 1000 380 5 3,800.00 {282} a8 $ 980.00 | 5 {2,820.00)
02585-1 |Traffic Signage EA |5 45000 4 $ 1,800.00 {4) 0 ] - |$ {1,800.00)
02721-1 |Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete Structures cyY 5 1,650.00 20 s 33,000.00 (3.60) 16 5 27080005 {5,940.00)
02721-2 |Castings/Gratings LBS $ 4.00 700 $ 2,800.00 (31) 669 & 2676005 {124.00)
02722-1 | 24" Reinforced Cancrete Pipe, Class Hl LF 5 BADO 112 $ 9,408.00 {11) 101 $ 84840015 (924.00))
02722-2 |29"x18* Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, Class I LF $ 106.20 120 - 12,744.00 (9) 111 $ 11,788.20 | S {955.80)
02723-1 §24” Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Pipe LF 5 65.60 144 ] 9,445.40 (24) 120 $  7.87200|5% {1,574.50)
02752-1 |Loose Riprap on Geotextile Fabric sY S 100.00 125 $  12,500.00 (3) 122 $§ 1220000 |3 {300.00)

M3  |Fire Hydramt Adjustment EA $ 1,500.00 1 5 1,500.00 1 a $  3,00000]s 1,500.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #2 5 {33,358.35}



KALAE STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD

CHANGE ORDER #2 {SUMMARY)
SUMMARY OF AMENDED QUANTITIES AND TOTALS

ORIGINAL AMENDED CONTRACT
CONTRACT CQUANTITIES REVISIONS
IPA:‘::.EM PAY ITEM UNIT UNIT PRICE f::::':r?g EXTENSION  PNCREASH DECREASE, QU:T::’ITY EXI:::::ON Tg:::s
02050-1 [Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths 5Y S 8.00 190 5 1,520.00 (60) 130 $  1,04000| 5 {480.00}
02050-3 [Sawcut Asphalt, All Depths LF S 7.00 310 $ 2,170.00 {32) 278 S 1546005 (224.00)
02050-4 |Sawcut Concrete, All Depths LF s 8.00 150 $ 1,200.00 (20) 130 $ 1,040.00 | $ {160.00)
02050-5 |Removal of Pipe, All Sizes LF $ 10.50 265 s 2,782.50 (26) 239 $ 2500503 {273.00)
02050-6 |Removal of Gravel Pavement, All Depths 5Y s 8.00 105 $ 840.00 (11} 94 S 752001 % (88.00}
02226-1 |Excess Excavation, LVM cy $ 12.00 500 3 6,000.00 {158) 342 $ 4104005 {1,896.00)
02226-2 |Borrow Excavation, LVM cY s 17.00 535 S 9,095.,00 {114) 421 S 7157008 (1,938.00)
02234-1 |Size 610 Crushed Stone Base cy $ 12500 60 S 7,500.00 {10} 50 5 6250005 {1,250.00)
02295-2 |Wattles LF $ 4.50 420 $ 1,890.00 (420) 0 $ - $ (1,890.00)
02512-1 |1.5" 9.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement sy $ 39.27 315 $ 12,370.05 {185) 130 $ 510510]5% {7.,264.95}
02512-2 |1.5" 12.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement sY 5 39.27 190 $ 7.461.30 (60) 130 $ 5105108 (2,356.20)
02512-3 |Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths sy $ 2000 130 |§ 2,600.00 {130) o $ - s {2,600.00)
02580-1 |Traffic Markings LF s 10.00 380 S 3,800.00 (282) 98 s 980.00 | § {2,820.00)
02585-1 |Traffic Signage EA S 450.00 4 $ 1,800.00 (4} o S - 5 {1,800.00)
02721-1 |Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete Structures cy $ 1,650.00 20 5 33,000.00 [3.60) 16 S 27,060.00| S (5,940.00)
02721-2 |Castings/Gratings LBS 5 4.00 700 $ 2,800.00 {31} 669 s 2676005 {124.00)
02722-1 |24” Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class Il LF S 84.00 112 $ 9,408.00 (11) 101 $ 848400|5 {924.00)
02722-2 129"x18" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe, Class Il LF $  106.20 120 s 12,744.00 {9} 111 $ 11788204 {955.80)
02723-1 [24” Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Pipe LF s 65.60 144 s 9,446.40 (24) 120 $ 787200|5% (1,574.40)
02752-1 |Loose Riprap on Geotextile Fabric 5Y $ 100.00 125 5 12,500.00 {3} 122 $ 12200005 {300.00)
M3  |Fire Hydrant Adjustment EA $ 1,500.00 1 S 1,500.00 1 2 $  3,00000]|8 1,500.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #2 % (33,358.35)




= [OVINGTON

CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL

February 28, 2025

Mr. Jon McCraw

City Manager

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Re: Pay Application #5 FINAL
Kalae Street Drainage Improvements
LJ Construction, Inc.

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Enclosed, please find Pay Application #5 FINAL to be considered for approval by the City Council
at the next meeting. The project was issued Substantially Complete 1/15/2025.

| have reviewed this pay application and find that it is an accurate request according to the amount
of work that has been completed since the project began. With that said, | recommend that the
Council approve payment to LJ Construction, Inc., in the amount of $6,583.61. Please do not

hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Sarah McLellan, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures: LJ Pay Application #5 FINAL Signed

Fax: (228) 396-0487 2300 |4 Street Phone: (228) 396-0486
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501



Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Covington Civil & Environmental LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16175 FP WA 4
Contractor: U Construction Inc., Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Kalae Street Drainage Project
Contract:
Application No.: 5 FINAL Application Date: 2/27/2025
Application Period: From 1/31/2025 to 2/27/2025
1. Original Contract Price S 271,124.25
2. Net change by Change Orders S (7,779.79)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 263,344.46
4, Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 263,344.46
5. Retainage
a._000% X § 263,344.46 Work Completed $ -
b. X S - Stored Materials $ <
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) $ -
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 263,344.46
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 256,760.85
8. Amount due this application ] 6,583.61
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) 5 -

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received fram Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account
to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are
covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is In accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Contractor: L J Construction Inc

S
. S— o

Signature: &f“‘ T etsrren O Date: 5}3: .\ as
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: Sarah Yol eban, P By:

Title: Project Engineer Title:

Date: 2/28/2025 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




Estimate - Unit Price Work

Contractor's Application for Pagment

City of Diamondhazd
Covington Col & Environmental L

LI Construction knc.

Kaide Sreet Oraloage Project

Cwmar's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project Nowt

16175 FP WA 4

Na.: S Final

AR

M
1 [
130 ¥
120 5t
;] iF
Ty ;
m LF —rram
[T St o0 100%]
1 Is 7,500.00 1,500.00 1.00 7,500.00 2.500.60] -
] o 5 1200 4,104.00 343.00 4,208.00 4,108.00 -
424 o 5 17.00 7,187.00 42100/ 115400 7,152.00 -
1,620 LF $ 12.00 18, 1,620,00 19,4800 -
241 [stee 610 Cructwd Stone bue 50/ o s 125.00 625000 50.00 850,00 6.250.00] 100%] -
02295-1_J5ut Fance - LF ] 4,50 - - - N z
012952 |Watties - 1F s 450 - - - - -
025122 |15” 9.50-men, MT, Asphwait Pavemant sY [ 927 510510 130.00 5,105,10 5,105.10| toui -
25122 {15" 1250, MT, ’ 1% s¢ s N 5,105.10 130,001 5,105.10. 5,105.20 -
02512:3 {Cotd Milkig of Bituminous Pavemern, AX Depthe - s¥ $ e - - . . o ‘
025221 _|4" Concrete Drivevay with Hesdwal 120 s $ 4625 79,550.00 12000 9,550.00 nswe| 0o -
075001 [Troftic Mariongs 88 LF s 10.00 000 98.00 960,00 s000) 1008 .
025853 _|Traffic Signage s EA s 450,00 - - . - -
027211 _|Aakforead Cast-Place Concrote Structires 164 c S 1,650.00 27.060.00 1640 21,060.00 Fr) .
627212 _{Costings/Crutings 563 ] 185 $ 400 2576.00 669.00 2,676,00 2,676.00 -
02721 [N" heinfarced Concrate Pipe, Clats M 10 [T $ 84.00 4 102.00 8,484.00 B,484.00 -
27522 |79 x 18 Reinforcad Concrete Arch Fipe, Class IN m 1] s 106.20 11, 788.20 111,00 11,788.20 11,785.20 -
027323 | Weiforted Comgrate fared £nd Section 4 EA 5 1,603.00 5ALL00 4.00 GAL2.00 6,412.00 -
237231 | 4" Corrugated High Dunsity Potyetiwians Ppe 120, LE H 65.60 1,872.00 129.00 737200 7,812.00 -
w7511 |Loose o Geotentihe Fabric T §Y $ 100.00 12,300.00 12200 12,200.00 12,20.00 -
029311 M } 5 £ 1.00 960.00 1.980.00 o0 3,960.00 .
029351 {Waintenance of Traffic L [ $_ 750000 #,500.00 100 _7,500.00 250000 .
M1 |Remove and Reinstall Mailboxes - EA $ 30000 - - - - -
W2 |Water Main Relocation ] EA S 615000 12,300.00 200 12,300.00 12,300.00] .
M3 fFire 2 EA [ 1,500.00 . 3,000.00 100 0 __3.000.00] -
€01 _ |36 « 73" Reinforend Concrete Pipe Class 1 232 [T 14758 23856 232.00 34,238.56 ] 23855 100% :
<O} |38 x 28" Radnforoed Comerete Flair End 1 EA 2,050.00 2,050.00 1.00 2,050.00 2,050.00 -
@3 |Reemobilizevion 1 LS 2,500.00 2,500.00 1.00 25000 2,500,00 -
04 (18" Corrugated High Density Polyetihune Plpe 5 L¥ [] 151.00 755.00 500 755.00 755.00 -
Original Contract Totels and Change Orders 18 2 (Summary)] § 28334446 153,340.46 | § $ »a3mas| oowfy -
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PAIA bocument 6706 - 1904 X

Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER:[]
(oo <Shreek ARCHITECT: (]
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACTOR: []

OWNER: a s : :
TO %::me d address) comRAf:T DATED —\\3\\3\4 sg;g;:%

of
) Dlg.:v\ov&\mxd\ Cardhe,
STATE OF: ™™\ . ‘
COUNTY OF: Rpurrisev~

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for
all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the

performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner’s property might in any way be held
responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever L—-S. CB'LW“ .

Surefy is involved, Consent of Surety is “m 50‘7 il M

required. AIA Document G707, Consent of

Surety, may be used for this purpose (J‘U.\F()Q@c WS. A4 SO
Indicate Attachment ] Yes No ¢

BY: e - 7 ¥,
The following supporting documents should be attached (Signature of authorized representative) .
hereto if required by the Owner: i = é
Lows 5. Sonatda Q‘(Q‘ )

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, (Printed name and title)

conditional upon receipt of final payment.
2, Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 03\30\ 3

Subcontractors and material and equipment

suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof. ) 6”@
Notary Public: f

3. Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA My Commission Expires:

Document G706A). . (@) - \}.—\

."'C.) ?. .-"..’ .33;%
.,’.4‘?.:{ .P‘R Y PE’. : -"-s:’z...
AL %

»
riid

32

ID # 84335
.CHASITY SMITH

", 5 Commission Expires -,

. Feb 28,2027 A
R PR X
.‘. 80" con'.’

L LLLT T
.t

-
ftaganse®

AIA Document G706™ ~ 1994. Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is

protected by U.8. Copyright Law and Intemnational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA Document, or any portion of it, may i
result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA
software at 16:57:29 on 03/26/2015 under Order No.54801 19758_1 which expires on 01/09/2016, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1667782739)




@AIA Document G706A" - 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT OWNER ]
Kadae Skreck PEBEER. ARCHITECT: [
M’l "?"QS“)‘ CONTRACT FOR: General CONTRACTOR: (]
Construction SURETY:[]

TO QWNER: (Name and adaregs CONTRACT DATED: — \ :
Gxw o ﬁ\om‘%‘)mﬂb\ \?’\ Y OTHER: []

5000 %\s mw Cxroe -

STATE OF: Y™1\.5
COUNTY OF: \ Yf\..sof"

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’

s knowledge, information and belief, except as

listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors. all suppliers

of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or

encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances against
of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:
1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens,
conditional upon receipt of final payment.

Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof,

services who have or may have liens or
any property of the Owner arising in any manner out

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

LS OmSHUCen Fwe
W33ts Doksen wd
. Gul\fgeds, TNS. 323:22
o - ‘
(Signature of authorized
represeniative)

Louis . Sondin - Vresdert-

(Printed name and title)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: O'a\m\'ag

Notary Public: %’MJIQ\
My Commission Expires:

Mg\

......
" e

.
®anuss®

ission Expires.is,

. SR
TS

.

R AT

AIA Document GTOSA™ — 1994, Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING This
Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this y
in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted lo the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was

16:58:35 on 03/26/2015 under Order No.5480119759_1 which expires on 01/08/2016, and is not for

protecied by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties
result
software at
User Notes.

AlA® Document is
portion of it

AlA® Document, or an) on o
produced by

may

an 1

resale
(1733912932)




CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF

PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND CLAIMS
AND WAIVER OF LIENS
TO: (Owner) .
de:) of Diowvwmond\neod ENGINEER'S PROVECT ,
00 Digwwond\naad Qe CONTRACT FOR: Entire Project
b ‘N’V\M\/\ﬂﬂ.& " S, ’%0\‘53-'5 CONTRACT DATE:

. Na\ay
PROJECT: \¢ Y\ g 55\"'&-!{' 'Dmg_%g_

staeof YY\S
Oounlyof:""(&ﬂ\sop

The undersigned, pursuant to Article 14 of the General Conditions, hereby certifies that,
hehaspaidinmlorhasumerwisesaﬁsﬂedal!obﬂga&nnsfuraﬂmheﬂalsandequipmemﬁmismd,braﬂwk,
labor, and services performed, and for all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages
arising in any manner in connection with the performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner
or his property might be held responsible.

CONTRACTOR: \;S Cowshru c,\:-wn T~
agress)  \13JY Doosen B
Gw\fgort 3. 3503

" i 'J':g i 203S

Subscribed and.qguﬂll-g.bgfore me this '30 day of F‘-‘b 3923’/

o. ------ §’ .‘

oy

0 O.'-_?:o
:l-. oS \0 # 84389 - ‘._
cHASiTY SIMT\" : Notary Public Qﬁ\

‘“MEI’“” 3..

- Comm A -
.,&1 Feb. 28, 7_011 é, My Commission Expires 0 ;.\ 3% 31
’?Isml ° 4

Uil

SGC-6/9




CONSTRUCTION
TRUCK HAULING Ql\'le¥ ExCAVATION

CONTRACTOR’S WARRANTY

To Owner: City of Diamondhead
Project Name: Kalae Street Drainage Project

The contractor signatory below, L J Construction Inc (“Contractor”
Diamondhead(“Owner”) that the construction performed on the

from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one ye
completion (01/15/25).

) hereby guarantees the City of

Kalae Street Drainage project to be free
ar from the date of substantial

This standard limited warranty applies and is limited as follows:

1. To the construction work that has not been subjected to accident, misuse or abuse.

2. To the construction work that had not been modified, altered, defaced
attempted by others.

3. That the contractor be immediately notified in writin
defect by owner or his agent.

4. Under no circumstances shall the contractor be liable by virtue of this warranty or otherwise damage
to any person or property whatsoever for any special, indirect, secondary or consequential damages of
any nature however arising out of the use or inability to use because of the construction defect.

BY: é@-’ U‘!'QMQ—“

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lows TSk Presders™

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE ~ DATE: DB\QD\QS

or had repairs made or

g within ten (10) days of becoming aware of

. o’.‘;.e-" p;HY Pa"-\? ..o
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: (@) 'a_\ [WO\IS AENe) G

» -'é % .
BY:%_ I CHASITY SMITH

. " Commission Expires 5,
"7 .. Feb. 28, 2027 R0
-.:94. ....... -"‘-'\)$’..
.’oﬁsoN C?.o'.

N

18

-

-




t\:@9%&114 Document G707" - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

Bond # 100433050

PROJECT: (Name and address ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER- [T~
Kalae Drainage Project

CONTRACT FOR:Construction ARCHITECT: []
TO OWNER: (Namse and address) CONTRACT DATED: CONTRACTOR: []
City of Diamondhead SURETY: [
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525 OTHER: []

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(Insert name and address of Swrety)

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.

P.O. Box 14498

Des Moines, [A 50306

on bond of

(lusert name and address of Contracior)
L J Construction Inc.
11226 Dobson Rd
Gulfport, MS 39503

- SURETY,

, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety
of any of its obligations to
(Inseri name and address of Owner)

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

as set forth in said Surety’s hond,

. OWNER,
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Surety has hercunto set its hand on this date: December 6th, 2024
{(Insert in writing the month Toltawed by the numeric date and year.)

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.
(Suregy)

(Signgture of authorized representative)

Altest: ‘)M % ﬂb)lﬂ‘\_ Lisa R. Butler, Attorney-in-Fact

(Seall: (Printed name and ritle)

AlA Document G707™ — 1884. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architacts, All rights reserved.




MERCHANTS S
BOND[NG COMPANYm
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know A Persons By These Prasents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL} and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.,
both baing corporations of the State of lowa, db/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California ondy) (herein callectively called the
‘Companies”) do hersby make, constitute and appaint, i ividually,
Charlotte Ramsey; Cheis Boaone; David R Fortenberry; Debbie Dunaway:; Dewey B Mason; James Elay Brashier; Jennifer Roberts; Julie C
Livingston; Kathleen Scarborough; Kimberly B8 Barhum; Lessie Ryan Anderson; Lisa R Butler; Mary J Norval; Patrick Thomas Mason; Sharon L
Tuten; Susan Skrmetia; Troy P Wagener

their true and lawiful Attorney{s)-Hn-Fact, to sign its name as surely(ies} and to executs, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the natwe thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of
persons, guaranteeing the performance of cordracts and exacuting or guarantaseing bonds and undertakings required or pemitted in any actions
Of proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Aﬂomey Is granted and is signed and sealed by tacslmile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board
of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company {Mutual) on Aprif 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of
Merchants National Bending, Inc., on October 16, 2015,

In connection with obiigations in faver of the Florida Depariment of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the
Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages andlor final estimates on engineering and construction

in connection with obkgations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given
fo the Attomey-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such itent has been given to the Commissioner-
Departrment of Highways of the Commonwaalth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the madification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this  3rd  dayof February , 2024
..“,;"‘3‘,;,;--.,, <SARE The MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
Skl & ,-Q@\..... Cags MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
So oRPOR T oot &P05 7" d/b/z MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY
AR R RN LN
iZIX -0~ GivipiE | WAl
H™ X femi - ol
-1 iy JZ: 1933 ..
-‘.o -.'- -: oF .‘ “f')‘ ."-Q'ff::: By
“ > ~ . e ot *
k Y ST /T La)ch President
STATE OF 1OWA A - ¢ Cteianent?
COUNTY OF DALLAS ss. _
Onthls 3rd dayof February 2024 | befors me appeared Lanry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by ma duly swom

did say that he is Prasident of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the
seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instument was signed and sealed in behalf
of the Companies by authaority of their respective Boards of Directors,

Penni Miiler

2 é Z  Commission Number 787952

. L] My Commission Expires
HCOWA January 20, 2027

]
\a..__ N/ R Nota ;\&/\,
(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, Wiiam Warner, Jr.,, Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL EION!?ING, Il_\lC._, do.ht‘emby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and comect copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full
force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

in Winess Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companties on this  6ith dayof  Decomber 2024
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Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Covington Civil & Environmental LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16175 FP WA 4
Contractor: U Construction Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Kalae Street Drainage Project
Contract:
Application No.: 5 FINAL Application Date: 2/27/2025
Application Period: From 1/31/2025 to 2/27/2025
1. Original Contract Price S 271,124.25
2. Net change by Change Orders 3 (7,779.79)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 263,344.46
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column 1 Unit Price Total) S 263,344.46
5. Retainage
a. 0.00% X s 263,344.46 Work Completed s =
b. X S - Stored Materials S _
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S -
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.¢) S 263,344.46
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 256,760.85
8. Amount due this application S 6,583.61
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) $ =

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

{1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account
to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are
covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Contractor: L J Construction Inc

Signature: ég:“, :—J—m Date: :} = .‘ 3_-5

Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner
By: Darak Pled san, L7 By:

Title: Project Engineer Title:

Date: 2/28/2025 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




Contractor's Application for Payment

'P_m_'reu Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Covington Civil & Environmental LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16175 FP WA 4
Contractor: L Canstruction Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Kalae Street Drainage Project
Contract:
Application No.: 5 Final Appiication Period: From 01/31725 w0 02/27/25 Application Date: 02/27/25
A 8 g Lii=p £ | F L ™ N
Comract information
Work Completed | % of
and Materfals | Valus of
Velue of Bid item Stored to Data hem | 8alance to Finish (F
Bid Item Unit Price (CXE) =K /e -1
|_No. Destription. ttom Qua Ainits (s) M- - A B || S e ($)
Orligie
01505-1 |Mobilization 1 LS 26,990.00 26,990.00 26,990.00 lm]
U2050-1_|Removal of Asphalt Pavement, Al Depths 130 b s a.00 1,040.00 1,040.00 xml .
02050-2_|Removal of Concrete Pavement, All Dapths 120 sY $ 9.00 1,080.00 1,080,00 100% a
02050-3 |Sawcut Asphalt, All Depths 278 LF 5 7.00 1,546.00 1,846,00 100%)
02050-4_|Sawcut Concrete, All Depths 130 LF s 8.00 1,040.00 1,040.00 100%, -
02050-5_|Remaval of Pipe. All Sizes 239 LF $ 10.50 2,509.50 2,509.50 100%) =
02050-6 [Removal of Gravel Pavement, All Depths 94 SY H 8.00 752.00 752.00 100%) -
02111-1 |Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 5 7,500.00 7,500.00 7.500.00 100% N
02226-1 |Excuss Excavation, LV 342 Y $ 12.00 4,104.00 4,104.00 100%)
02226-2 |Borrow Excavation, LVM 421 cyY H 17.00 7,157.00 7,157.00 100%) .
02226-3 _[Ditch E 1,620 LF $ 12.00 19,440.00 18,440.00 100%, .
2234-1 |Size 610 Crushed Stone Base 50 oY $ 125.00 6,250.00 6,250.00 100% %
022951 _|Sikt Fence - LF $ 4.50 - 5 0% %
02295-2 |Wattles - LF $ 4.50 . X s g 0%l )
02512-1 |15 9.50-mm), MT, Asphalt Pavement 130 SY s 29.27 5,105.10 130,00 5,105.10 510510|  100%|
02512-2_[15" 12.50-mm, MT, Asphait Pavement 130 sY s 39.27 5,105.10 130.00 5,105.10 5105.10)  100%
02512:3_|Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths . ad $ 2.0 = g : - o% -
025221 |4" Concrete Driveway with Headwall 120 d 5 245.25 23,550.00 120,00 29,550.00 29,550.00|  100%|
025801 |Tratfic Marki 98 LF s 10.00 980.00 98.00 980,00 980.00 100% -
02585-1 |Traffic Signage E EA $ 450.00 - i : - 054 .
027211 _|Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrate Structures 164 oy S 1,650.00 27,060.00 16.40 27,060.00 27,060.00 i -
02721-2 [Cast Grati 669 LBS [ 4.00 2,676.00 669.00 2,676.00 2,676.00 1
02722-1 |24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Ciass 1l 101 LF 3 84.00 8,484.00 101.00 8,484, 8.484.00
02722-2 129" x 18" Reinforced Concrete Arch Pipe. Class i 111 LF 5 106.20 11,788.20 111,00 11,788.20 11,788.20
037223 |Reinforced Concrete Flared End Section 4 EA $ 1,603.00 6,412.00 4.00 6,412.00 6,412.00
02723-1 |24" Corrugated High Dansity Polvethylane Pipe 120 LF $ 65.60 7,872.00 12000 7,872.00 7,872.00
027521 |Loase Riprep, on Geotextile Fabric 122 5Y $ 100.00 12,200.00 122.00 12,200.00 12,200.00 100% -
029311 roseed] 1,980 sy 3 2.00 3,960.00 1,980.00 ,960.00 3,960.00]  100%
02935-1 |Maintenance of Traffic 1 [t 5 7,500.00 7,500.00 1.00 2,500.00 7,500.00 100%) .
M1 |Remove and Reinstall Mailb. - EA H 300.00 - - . = 0!
M2 | Water Main Relocation 2 EA 3 6.150.00 12,300.00 2,00 12 300.00 12,300.00 o
M3 |Fire Hydrant Adjustment 2 EA $ 1,500.00 3,000.00 2.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1
€01 |36 x 23" Reinforced Concrete Pipe Class i 232 LF ) 147.58 34,238.96 232.00 34,238.56 34,238.56 B
€02 |36" x 23" Reinforced Concrete Flair Enc 1 EA $ 2,050.00 2,050.00 1.00 2,050.00 2,050,00
€03 |Remobill 1 LS s 2,500.00 2.500.00 1.00 2.500.00 2,500,00 1
€04 118" Corrugsted High Density Palyethylene Pipe 5 LF $ 151,00 755.00 5.00 755.00 755.00 100%
___Driginal Contract Totals and Change Orders 1 & 2 (Summai $__ 263,344.46 §  263,344.46 $ M s .
Contract and Change Orders 1 & 2
Project Totals| §  263,344.46 [$ 2633445 [$ 26332448 100w 5 -




